(R-2006-1025) (B) 8-1-06

RESOLUTION NUMBER R-\_\_301799 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 5 2006:

WHEREAS, the San Diego Public Library is requesting authorization to accept and expend funding from the California State Library Services and Technology Act grant funds for producing the "The Changing Face of San Diego" program [Program]; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Program will target port-or-entry immigrants/refugees who are negotiating immersion in a new environment while striving to retain a sense of cultural heritage and identify, as well as the immigrant population that has resided in San Diego for a longer period; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Public Library, in partnership with the International Rescue Committee, New Americans Immigration Museum and Learning Center, and the MO'OLELO Performing Arts Company, through this Program will educate refugees/immigrants on how to connect to the larger pluralistic society and to the resources that will help them to acculturate in their new environment, provide outreach to the immigrant population in San Diego, and will also provide insight to other community members regarding issues confronting refugees and the contributions they make to San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds will be matched by the library through in-kind contributions of employee salaries and department equipment already in use, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1 That the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to accept and expend Library Services and Technology Act grant funds from the California State Library in the amount of \$53,703 for the purpose of producing the community program the "The Changing Faces of San Diego"

- 2. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to submit all documents, negotiate, and execute all agreements necessary, including any amendments, to comply with the grant requirements, and to carry out and administer all obligations, responsibilities, and duties under the grant.
- 3. That the City Auditor and Comptroller is hereby authorized to establish a fund for the purpose of handling the accounting to facilitate the process of tracking revenue and expenditures for this Program.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB:jab 07/18/2006 Or.Dept:Library R-2006-1025

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of AUG 0 1 2006

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

Deputy City Clerk

Vetoed: \_\_\_\_ (date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2-

l = 301799